

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
: NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO. 2034 OF 2015

IN

FIRST APPEAL STAMP NO. 20929 OF 2013

KU. ASHITA ARUN PODDAR (JAIN)

VERSUS

M.S.R.T.C. THRU ITS DIVL. CONTROLLER, WARDHA AND ANOTHER

 Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
 Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
 or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

 Mr. J. B. Gandhi, Advocate for the appellant.
 Mr. S. R. Charpe, Advocate for the respondent no.1
 Mr. S. A. Nerkar, Advocate for the respondent no.2

CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.

DATE : JUNE 29, 2016.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

This is an application for condonation of delay
 caused in filing First Appeal.

The learned counsel for the applicant submitted
 that the applicant was student of Bachelor of Computer
 Application (BCA) course at the time of accident and due
 to accident, she suffered serious injuries and was
 subjected to permanent disability. It is submitted by the
 learned counsel that due to disability suffered by the
 applicant, she was unable to even operate the computer
 and the applicant was not only subjected to the physical
 disability, but was also in a state of great mental shock
 and depression. It is submitted that after a news appeared
 in the newspaper of grant of compensation in the accident
 case of the Hon'ble Apex Court, the applicant approached
 the counsel for filing an appeal. It is submitted by the

learned counsel that the delay caused in filing appeal was unintentional and for bona fide reasons.

In view of the submissions of the learned counsel for the applicants and for the reasons stated in the application, it is allowed. Delay is condoned.

The civil application is disposed of.

First Appeal Stamp No. 20929 of 2013

Heard.

Admit.

Call R & P.

Mr. Charpe, the learned counsel waives notice of hearing on behalf of respondent no.1.

The learned counsel Mr. Nerkar waives notice of hearing on behalf of respondent no.2.

JUDGE

Diwale